DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:

OFFICE: Engineering Services

August 6, 2009

FILE: CSSTP-0006-00(416) Gordon Pickens
P.I. No.: 0006416
SR 53 Widening
FROM: Ronald E. Wishon, Project Review Engineer %//U
TO: David Moore, District Design Engineer, Cartersville
Attn.: Cherie Marsh
SUBJECT: IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

The VE Study for the above project was held April 6-9, 2009. Responses were received on
August 6, 2009, Recommendations for implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives
are indicated in the table below. The Project Manager shall incorporate the VE alternatives
recommended for implementation to the extent reasonable in the design of the project.

ALT # Description Salzr?r:;:;;fé C Implement Comments
RD-4 | Use 4 ft paved shoulder $225,199 Yes Thie: will bes done. 5 disign
variance will be requested.
The recommended alignment
would increase ROW  costs,
increase paving and leveling costs
and increase earthwork costs. |
Ufilfze enev-aliznmet These costs would negate the
RD-6 sorthistedeing SE63 $3,641,551 No proposed savings. Coordination
’ with SHPO would be required
regarding impacts to the Ryo
Church, chapel and cemetery.
Additional impacts to waters of
the US would require mitigation.
Eliminate retaining walls
RD-13 | from Sta. 146+60 to Sta. $355,394 Yes This will be done.
148+30
Shift traffic in
Construction Sequence o
RD-14 (Phiase 2C) s eliminate $209,000 Yes This will be done.
proposed shoring




CSSTP-0006-00(416) Gordon Pickens

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.I. No. 0006416
Page 2

There is an existing 3,000 ft
section of westbound passing
lanes located 700 ft prior to the
Provide westbound LEgAnaiE .of th.e pI‘O_]EC'E. ke
RD-16 assing lanes $0 No proposed  vertical  alignment
P & begins a 5% upgrade within the
project. The design of the project
allows for extra lanes in the
significant upgrade direction.
P;06psozzc;= This will be done. A design
RD-17 | Use 8 foot shoulders Yes i i will becrequested The
Al = savings  were decreased to
$45.622 account for redesign costs.
Reduce clear zone from This is within the allowable range
RD-181 35 B 4030 f1 skl el betonisids Destanille
OMR and the Pavement Design
Committee have indicated that
RD-19 Rgduce pavement $365,640 No FhlS recommensiatlon. will
thickness on shoulder increase construction time and
reduce the service life of the
shoulder.
Extend ROW to ‘
T Bttt 3 Design Yes This will be done.
maintenance at Sta. Suggestion
147436

The Office of Engineering Services concurs with the Project Manager’s responses.

Approved: D.»-QA-Q - /Y\,E

Gerald M. Ross, PE, Chief Engineer

REW/LLM
Attachments
c:

Genetha Rice Singleton

DeWayne Comer/David Moore/Cheri Marsh
Patrick Bowers/Kenny Beckworth

Nabil Raad

Galen Barrow

Lisa Myers

Matt Sanders

Date: 8[ ‘O/O ?




August 6, 2009

Ms. Lisa Myers

Design Review Engineer Manager/VE Coordinator

Georgia Department of Transportation — Engineering Services
One Georgia Center

600 W, Peachtree Street, NW

Atlanta, GA 30308

Re:  Submittal of Value Engineering Report Responses
Pi # 0006416
CSSTP-0006-00(416)
SE 53 Reconstiuction
Gordon/Pickens Counties

Dear Ms. Myers:

We are pleased to submit our responses to the VE Study Recommendations for the referenced
project. The VE Study was held April 6-9, 2009. The VE Study Report was received by
Volkert and Associates, Inc. (Volkert) on April 30, 2009. A copy of the study recommendations
along with the backup calculations are contained in this report. Volkert has reviewed the report
and offers the following responses to the recommendations.

Alternative No. RD - 4

VE Recommendation: Use 4’ paved shoulder for a cost savings of $225,199.

Volkert Response: We will utilize a 4' paved shoulder as per your recommendation. The
original paved shoulder width of 6' was selected in accordance with GDOT's Design Policy
Manual, per section 6.2.1. A design variance will be required for utilizing a 4’ paved shoulder.

Alternative No. RD -6

VE Recommendation: Utilize a new alignment north of existing SR 83 for a cost savings of
$3,641,551.

Volkert Response: The recommended alignment is on new location north of the proposed
alignment. It begins at a point located approximately 3,755 ft west from where the proposed
alignment begins along existing SR 53 and ends approximately 370 ft east from where the
chosen alignment ends along existing SR 53.

Office Locations



Cost Evaluation
ROW Costs: The recommended alignment would increase the right-of-way cost over the
proposed alignment by $1,370,000.

Paving Costs: The paving cost for the recommended alignment would be approximately
$550,000 more than the estimate for the proposed alignment. This is because the alignment is
longer compared to the chosen alignment and two T —~ intersections tying to the new alignment
are anticipated at the beginning and end of the project.

Leveling Costs: The leveling cost for this alignment is $135,000 compared to $80,000 for the
chosen alignment due to longer sections of existing roadway at the tie-ins, at the beginning
and end of the project.

Earthwork Costs: The earthwork for this alignment is more balanced than the chosen
alignment, but is more expensive because we are excavating about a 100,000 CY more dirt for
this alternate alignment. Guardrail cost for this alignment is $106,000, a cost increased of
approximately $70,000 from the chosen alignment. This is because for this alternate
alignment, the fill is greater than that of the chosen alignment. CAICE files are available upon
request for this analysis.

Environmental Evaluation

Historic Resources: Ryo Church, Outdoor Chapel, and Cemetery are located within the limits
of the recommended alignment. The church, ocutdoor chapel and cemetery includes 2.18
acres of land located south and immediately adjacent to the existing SR 53 right-of-way at the
intersection of Ryo Mountain Road. The church, outdoor chapel, and cemetery have been
identified as being potentially eligible for the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP). An
existing retaining wall currently exists at the cemetery along SR §3. The recommended
alignment would require additional right-of-way from the cemetery and would likely require the
re-iocation of several grave sites even if a new retaining wall were constructed to minimize
encroachment upon the cemetery. It is also expected that the Ryo Church would have to be
relocated. If the recommended alignment were chosen, significant coordination would be
required with the State Historic Preservation Officer regarding impacts and mitigation to the
church, chapel, and cemetery. A cemetery relocation permit would also have to be applied for
and secured before construction.

Archeological Resources: No previously NRHP recorded archeological sites are located
along the recommended alignment. However, field testing / survey would have to be
conducted along the new alignment to confirm ne previously unknown archeological sites exist
within the proposed right-of-way.

Jurisdictional Waters of the US (Stream Sites and Wetlands): The new location portion of
the recommended alignment generally traverses lower and flatter terrain than the proposed
alignment. Several small ravines appear on USGS mapping of this area and many of these
areas would likely contain ephemeral or perennial streams which would be categorized by the
US COE as being jurisdictional. Review of soils maps and aerial photography also suggest
that wetlands may occur along the new location portion of the recommended alignment. As a
result, it would be expected that the recommended alignment would impact more than 0.50
acre of wetland/open water and/or 300 linear feet of stream at any single crossing. As a result,
a US COE Individua!l Permit would be necessary and a Practical Alternatives Report (PAR)
would have to be prepared and submitted to the US COE during the environmental review
Office Locations



process. As part of the PAR process, efforts to rninimize impacts to waters of the US would
have to be evaluated. As a result, it is likely that retaining walls would be necessary at more
locations for the recommended alignment than what is required for the proposed alignment.
Mitigation credits would also have to be purchased from an approved mitigation bank to
impacts to waters of the US.

Relocations: The recommended alignment would require 8 relocations including 2
commercial, 4 residential, 1 industrial, and 1 church. Many grave sites at the Ryo cemetery
would also have to be relocated.

General Design Observations: Broken back curves are used at the beginning and end of this
alternate alignment. This should generally be avoided as they are very undesirable from an
operational and appearance standpoint.

It will be more costly to build this alternate alignment. The total cost for the VE Study
Alignment, not including the Engineering Costs, would be $14,787,319.62 compared with the
cost of the current alignment of $13,125,716.61. It is recommended that this alternative
alignment not be implemented. Backup documentation is included at the end of the responses
to the recommendations. The cost estimate can be supplied with backup information, if
requested.

Alternative No. RD - 13

VE Recommendation: Eliminate retaining walls from station 146+60 to station 148+30 for a
cost savings of $355,394

Volkert Response: The retaining walls will be eliminated in this area.

Alternative No. RD - 14

VE Recommendation: Shift traffic in construction sequence and eliminate proposed shoring
for a cost savings of $209,000

Volkert Response: The shoring will be eliminated.

Alternative No. RD - 16

VE Recommendation: Provide westbound passing lanes

Volkert Response: There is approximately a 3,000 foot passing lane for westbound traffic
approximately 700 feet before our project. In those 700 feet the existing passing lanes change
from westbound to eastbound. In addition to that, our proposed vertical alignment begins an
approximate five percent upgrade in our project. Itis better to give the extra lanes to the
significant upgrade direction. This would also increase the cost of the project by extending the
limits of the project and modifying the striping.

Alternative No. RD -~ 17

VE Recommendation: Use 8 shoulders for a cost savings of $65,622

Volkert Response: We will utilize an 8’ shoulder as per your recommendation. The original
shoulder width of 10’ was selected in accordance with GDOT's Design Policy Manual, per
section 6.2.1. A design variance will be required for utilizing an 8' shoulder width. The $65,622
cost savings will need to be reduced by approximately $20,000 due to engineering costs that
will be required to modify the plans to meet the new cross section. The VE Study was
performed when the plans are basically ready for the PFPR submittal, rework will have to be
accomplished.

Qffice Locations



Alternative No. RD - 18

VE Recommendation: Reduce clear zone fo 30’ from 32’ for a cost savings of $68,841.
Volkert Response: The clear zone will be reduced from 32' to 30°. No design variances OR
exceptions will be required.

Alternative No. RD - 19

VE Recommendation: Reduce pavement thickness on shoulders for a cost savings of
$365,640

Volkert Response: This will not be done due to the recommendations of OMR. Please see
the attached letter.

Alternative No. RD - 20
VE Recommendation: Extend Right - of — Way to accommodate pipe maintenance at station

147+36
Volkert Response: The Right — of — Way will be extended to accommodate pipe maintenance.

If you have any questions and/or need additional information, please call me.

-

i

_____ _‘
)n 4 {1/ 1 f T
./ 3

David McFarlin, P.E.
Vice President

Enclosures

Office Locations



Marsh, Cherie

Subject: FW: VE Study report for CSSTP-0006-00(416) Gordon Pickens Pl No. 0006416

From: Jubran, Abdaliah (A)
Sent: Wednesday, May 06, 2009 4:08 PM

To: Comer, DeWayne
Cc: Myers, Lisa

Subject: VE Study report for CSSTP-0006-00(416) Gordon Pickens PI Mo. 0006416

DeWayne,

Pavement Design Committee (PDC) members have reviewed VE Proposal RD-19, Reduce Pavement
Thickness on Shoulders. The original plans use the same shoulder build up as the mainline. -

The shoulder Pavement Build-up per Typical Sections consists of:

Layer Thickness, inches Spread Rate, 1bs / sq. vd
9.5 mm SP L2y 135
19 mm SP 2 220
25 mm SP 6 660
Graded Aggregate 10 n.a.

RD-19 proposes (o eliminate the base asphalt layer and reduce the GAB layer thickness by 40%.

The Alternate proposed shoulder Pavement Build-up per VE Proposal RD-19 consists of:

Layer Thickness, inches Spread Rate, 1bs / sq. yd
9.5 mm SP 1.25 135
19 mm SP 2 220
25 mm SP 0 0
Graded Apgregate 6 n.a.

The PDC does not concur with the changes for the following reasons:

e & & €

The minimum GAB layer for state routes in Gordon County is 10 inches

The recommended alternate in RD-19 will require the contractor to have two grading operations
The recommended alternate in RD-19 will require the contractor to have two paving operations
The recommended alternate in RD-19 will result in a loss of production in the construction of

the shoulder thereby increasing the time of construction and ultimately the cost of the

COnSIucHion.

e The recommended alternate in RD-19 will reduce the service life of the shoulder especially it
there are trucks tracking over the shoulder around some of the curves along this route, thereby
increasing the maintenance cost.



e The cost savings recommended in RID-19 are initial costs savings
¢ The VE study does not consider long term costs such as loss in pavement performance and
future maintenance. When those costs are factored, initial costs savings may never be realized.




Bip

SNOISIASE

EREE Nt

HIININT_FIHD

3ava
HIINONT NNE3T Fivis
A5 0FLLINENS
NS 30
B AT NOISSINENS

HOS GITNIHAOIITH

00 '58+891 WIS
Nil1 L INM I SNOT c:u
(51 100-500-41

WALV AHOLSNYLL A0 INIWUNGIT THL

AvIm 0 0INIIT 3T TIVHS OWVIOU0TD S0 INIWILVSIT M JIVLS
INE SAYIM SOTWIHL LXFINGD THE NIHM . INIIEVS 0. W05 I YL T
AL INTR LU B AN 3V IS WIDH03D. DN LNV e
FUVIS, VRO S0 INIRLNEIT DN FIVIS . O ANRAI00 SIHI HIM
W LIIHNID W OIS0 W OF BOTISN SHoWEIDLNG M0 SIMMD S INIANI00
SONT UM SHIN G T SIOTION MM INIANONT SWl WS I8N0 TN

! 3iw

B2Sh-6I6IBL L)
pPI0E H19H03D "MYSINNIH
Bl 3LINS
JATHO AHYANMOL GLI
SHIINITNT INLL INSNOD

'ONI ‘SELVIDOSSY %

LIHUMTO

YA 03NV IHS

TAS OIS THd

80 4

Vi
3

%
5

}!

123r0ud 40 HIONTT SS0H9
SNV ASFIXNT 40 HIGNTT (3N
D308 40 HIWIT L3N
SHUNHE S0 HIINTT 1IN
AMIYDYE H0 HIONFT 13N |

[ sor | earo | wwu
0000 0070 00ag
Sa &&L0 Ly )
(48] 0000 oo00a
Sor | 6270 | 9£k0
E .—(.E» (LIS ENIVNS .Wﬂ-: --M
oW ALW0D
P00 - 000 - JLIS5T O PR 0T

331044 40 HIONTT

EMEIY OIS WL A0 RO O SOOI SAOrOFSENS 02 O30T (11110

ATVHIIAS S GIOTE 0 NXINTLTY THL M AN N NI LOSL S0 NI L]

J4L Owg 10w OF ONOITIWPED 0N To SN0 WEAEOAN SY NMOHS Juv IWVS 3L

W AATHON MY JOWDD T 40 INIY30W 38 01 OFAFTIT Fu¥ OWY SHOIVSLSTAN TR
MO OITVE DN WTHNR SN0 Y W SO'SIION 4O SN A HIHLTHAATIIHL OFeda
DM NI BO ST TSI WD NAOHS NOELTAU0N WINGD TV HIR S L3001%.000 3L

- P

0456 BEIRISE K

24 T
: EiDd-0IR 30N

Siv 00 ON'd
e L0 FVIS

Y/N « 31004 WYIA3S

(SIL)00 - 9000 - 41553

SIIUNAOD (L82) SNINDIH B (61INOTHOI

Lo3rodd ay WH1034

AININWNITIV-FY £G°H'S

d450d4044 40

VIOYOTD AC
z@u__%ﬁ%‘i@&@zf@% A0 %ZQE%@@&QQ

_ JU4044 ANV
AO

1917 100- 50001553
I {3TP0HS

Sl
s 5E8 | e
BiE | -
218 i s
wiE :
alo B TL A P T .
2 m oW
w 3 |5 W5 45047 648 ER-OFT WIS
T P 173 159007 4 Pi-1ET WA
alm

HLV.LS

0OZ [is:] O0E

a

| 1334 M IwWIS

{91 F J00-500-. 1~Mma huu_..DI:_

o
Qu “Op - nm LS

W A

AR WLDAT TENLEIA W I
WANDW THE N CTHOT ISTR PEATES!
OVNF #8520 RIS FOrNOEons
L e PR e L
OFeNISFrd NITG S¥H LIF0HS S

SLNA HSIIONS N O3NS 30

TeMNESTHONDT NI KOO0 SI 0NV
AINOGD SNINS MEOX FEG R LINGODD
NOOHOS W XFLE 51 1IFM0HS SiHL

T I ALY TSNS
SEEWID TN LN S
0

300 WA
NNE3T ¥ NOLTIOT

ASWIXNT NDIYNNSE T LDIT0ES |

- xis y3gmow owisa |

HdW &9 NS0 0F3FJS

TN % SHONYLHH #2

gel SNoNHL X

X 05 /05 ‘ASI0 WNOILO3HId
(056/) €02 “AHG JiFvH1
096} 1£02  TLOV J4SvHL
(0SeE) N02 TLAVY JAAVHL

VIVG NIISIT |

IWISs 04 1ON

t@.ﬁ.&m NOIIVYOOT

NOILY 207
103r0dd ~_|

NV 1




GENT

B 12D :paambay IPU3 SusyEUWApUD) IPASEI
HOW uomsinbay SUOLEIOPRY Bupuag - suondQ IMILASY Japu
U SAFId 100 :Aq paamboy pagty puod) IWAISAS AN Ul [92IE] |EID ] 87 11D 192ARg A
SO¢E-6LLOTHLSIA UTd SYISN=DS0/ETr9 AT INDITVANALIIVS ]
FID LLENS ADO A
S0/8 1495 0=/-d1 W e
1£19000 NS dINNTILO01 £5190-1 T#{S0-9 [#/P00VEE STIDUNA AH QALSANOAE 1LIA10¥]  -Bunuwes
“60-F1-F SNANDIA F NOTHOD O INAS 331137 NOILVOIALLON vd!
40 | HO | Lrv [moupayasuoien (32 [60-£2-60] B
U] SARIDOSSY P HAOA/NLS/AWINTD 1uds
SHUAW W) LS a9dINO4d 40and ON 3p!
0 (SH90) sesuodsay Yd4 Hwugng HoTvTs
] uonoadsuy Yd44 110T/8T/L 110Z/L
0 uiisa] jeuty 110T/S/L 0107/
0ESI 000 153 001 $00T/L1/01 LOOT/ETI fnmg pog
0EST1 000 1L 600T/TL/9  RIEC 00 D0D0'FEF 6 iy 159 1seD) 18D 0 MY RS 0L Ll 010T/8T
0£51 MO GOOZTLIY IR 00 99L'86S awy s iso) &unn | 0 vomsinboy At | 110T/0T/6 oraz
i 2 5 i ey il a0l YOOTIRTIT [eaoaddy q @ 1 600T/81/8
¢ e L00EHT/L. =PI Q0000 05KL WIS MO | [raoaddy [rurg sueid | 010THO 0102/0
punj 150D Aoy R WY 391500 3d 0 uoneredalg sueld Mo oL0Tb Lt 600T/6T
: 0 utadsu] Yol Ao HOOTBLTL 60005
SINTOWY d1LS 0 waureIgO) s FoF | 6007601 600T/4
0oL 800T/9T/§ syue |, 9810} punoifiopur) 600T/L1/TI
€L OT/LTY suE] g IEuImRLg 600T/E/T1
0 S LBang patg 600T/81/6 600T/L
£8 SOOT/EE [eaoaddy pejusmiuosiaug 6O0T/EL/S
0ot LOOT/6/1 LODTIG/ PIH 2snoy usd() uoneuuoju] a1qng
E T . 2 : £8 600T/06/1 Apmg Fuuaautiuy anep 600T/00/8
.:Mum:_ﬂ_ Emm S.Sop_&v 6 n_zb,_ dNNT 182 it F—— el iy praoadin wlashv iy
hmu.uE E.w J oo_g_,..mow. < S ok 001 LOOLIOTIL LOOTELL [2a01ddy 1daduo]y UOTINDSUOIAL] dATadY
. ekiad cpm ) E_.Eucﬂ:mmm ._z:,_l die | B.ME 0oL LOOZ/9Z/9 LOOZITQ voday 1daouo mwqng Wd
FOOTET/T  QIZROHLAY  1T0 0L 1TFSIET POOT 00T Ad ot BoTE e Foisrg 00
yny aeq smelg pun 150} pasodosg paaoaddy  Quagoy ool FODT/RI/01 awdojasa] idasuoy 600T/H11
SANN4d O3NNYEO0Hd .:m.m-?ﬂ.m.. .Lm ..____ VIS ) ,.-m.m,_‘_./..__..._._ Az wm VIS
TV VL0V SYSVL dAHIS TAHIS
‘ rodd anosd U] 'SelED0SSY B WayjoA UL NOISA
N :§1] 40} "A0Id TS : HOSNOJS
144NS 390a18a ‘3dAL DOHd :
Ksjes : (LOGD UM 1eILoD) Muensuog Asywny  ENVLTASNOD
:3¥0DS Sa33N AINIANSITYIH ‘1d3ONOD R : 301440
CHLIM 131 3 'IUNSVYIW wawubieay MHOM 3dAL WD s[Enu] gHOV
1911009 :£S137 OHM N b= T | 1WA T300W aukepiaq 1BWoD AN roUd
LL0Z/9L/LL  3Lva 131 a3HOS 6 :1S10 "ONOD #dil (91+)00-9000- LSS0 FON 0Yd
. 9 11510 100 ueqi) 10N ‘0dW 051 UWIHLONGY
0L0Z/SL/P0  * 3LVA MOY LINOW ) : ALNNOS
" . . i » R SUIYOI ‘uopIon) 7
LL0Z/5L/60 1 3LVa 13T LINOW @A SIAVW/SLT U 40 A OL Q¥ NIVINOIOKN OAW69T 4D 40 1 WA £5 U8 91¥9000 1 dI rodd

91¥9000:1d 404 140d3d SNLVLS NOILLONH1ISNOOI¥d



